

No. 19-288

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JAVIER SANCHEZ, GREGORY CASORSO,
and MICHAEL MARR,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* DUE
PROCESS INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

ERIN E. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
ALYSSA C. KALISKY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
erin.murphy@kirkland.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 24, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The <i>Per Se</i> Rule Operates To Relieve The Government Of Its Obligation To Prove An Essential Element Of An Antitrust Offense	4
II. This Court Should Grant The Petition And Hold That The <i>Per Se</i> Rule Cannot Be Constitutionally Applied To Criminal Defendants.....	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968).....	10
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	7, 8
<i>Bd. of Trade of City of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	6
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989).....	5
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	9
<i>Dr. Miles Med. Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911).....	10
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	9
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019).....	1
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	5, 9
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	7
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	5, 6

<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	5
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	10
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	1
<i>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn & Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 365 (1967).....	9
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Frankfort Distilleries, Inc.</i> , 324 U.S. 293 (1945).....	7
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	1, 5
<i>United States v. Mfrs. Ass’n of Relocatable Bldg. Indus.</i> , 462 F.2d 49 (9th Cir. 1972).....	6
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927).....	7
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	5, 9
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	4
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	5
Statute	
15 U.S.C. §1	5
Other Authority	
<i>Asaro v. United States</i> , No. 19-107 (petition for <i>certiorari</i> filed July 22, 2019)	1
